
 
 
 

 
 

Despatched: 03.10.12 
 

Cabinet 
11 October 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

Agenda 
 

Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

 

 

1. Minutes  

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2012. 

 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

 

 

2. Declarations of interest  

Including any interests not already registered 

 

 
 

 

 

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 

 

 
4. Matters referred from Council  

None 

 

 
 

 

 

5. Matters referred from the Performance and 

Governance Committee and/or Select Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the 

Constitution)  

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 

 

  

(a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan  

(Environment Select Committee – 4 September 2012) 

  

(b) Annual Treasury Management Report 2011/12 

(Performance and Governance - 18 September 

2012) 

(c) Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside 

Organisations (Performance and Governance - 18 

September 2012) 

 

  



 

 

(d) Universal Credit Scrutiny Board – Findings 

(Services Select Committee – 25 September 

2012) 

 

(Allocations and Development Management DPD 

(Environment Select Committee - 4 September 2012) will 

be submitted along with the report at the meeting on 8 

November 2012. 

 

6. Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside 

Organisations  

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 

Jim Latheron 

Tel: 01732 

227209 
7. Annual Treasury Management Report 2011/12  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 
8. Universal Credit In-Depth Scrutiny Board - Findings  (Pages 35 - 78) 

 

 

 
9. Performance Report  (Pages 79 - 98) 

 

Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 

227161 
10. Shared Services Environmental Health Enforcement 

Policy  

� 

(Pages 99 - 

116) 

 

Ann Sargent 

Tel: 01322 

343129 

11. 10 Year Budget Savings Options  

� 

(Pages 117 - 

120) 

 

Councillor Peter 

Fleming 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 13 September 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. Hogarth 

 

 Cllr. Cllr T Searles were also present. 

 

 

 

21. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 July be approved 

and signed as a correct record. 

 

22. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

23. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

24. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

 

25. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Performance and Governance Committee or from 

Select Committees. 

 

26. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2012/13 and Beyond  

 
Members considered a report setting out the major financial pressures the Council is 

likely to face over the next four years, together with a proposed strategy for setting a 

balanced and sustain
[...]
lopment of land at London 

Road, Sevenoaks.  Reef Developments had submitted a planning application for the 

redevelopment of three sites to provide a 42,300 square foot retail until (provisionally let 

to Marks and Spencer Plc.) and 22 one and two bed residential units including 6 social 

residential units. 

 

The proposal, subject to a satisfactory planning consent being granted, was for the 

Council to transfer its land interests to Reef Developments.  Chase and Partners, who 

had advised the council in respect of the adjoining Blighs Meadow Compulsory Purchase 

Order and redevelopment,  had been retained to represent the Council’s interest in this 

matter. 

 

Members agreed that it was important to be responsive in the current market and felt 

that the decision taken by Marks and Spencer’s to continue to pursue the Sevenoaks 

proposals demonstrated the faith they had in the town. 

 

The Chairman stressed that the recommendations before Members related to the 

financial terms for selling the land was not about the planning process or the Council’s 

responsibilities as a community leader. 

 

Resolved: that the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 

and the relevant Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree the terms of the transfer of the 

Council’s interests in the site in order to secure the development of land at London Road. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.10 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



MATTERS REFERRED BY PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AND/OR 

SELECT COMMITTEES  

 

a) Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside Organisations  

(Performance & Governance Committee – 18 September 2012 – Minute 83) 

 
Members considered the report of the Property Services Manager. 

 

Resolved:  That it be RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that capital reserves are used to 

provide office accommodation for Moat Housing and Kent County Council on the 

terms and conditions detailed in the report and to such other conditions as the 

Council’s legal advisors consider necessary to protect the Council’s interests. 

 

b) Annual Treasury Management Report 2011-12  

(Performance & Governance Committee – 18 September 2012 – Minute 93) 

 
The report provided the customary review of investment activity during 2011/12 as 

required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  It outlined the strategy adopted 

during the year, showed the position of the investment portfolio at the beginning and the 

end of the year and gave details of how the fund performed in comparison with previous 

years and against various benchmarks. 

 

Resolved: That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2011/12 be 

commended to Cabinet. 

 

c) Universal Credit Scrutiny Board – Final Report  

(Services Select Committee – 25 September 2012 – Minute 17)  

  
The Group Manager – Financial Services, introduced the report.  He advised that both he 

and the Director of Corporate Resources, Deputy Chief Executive, were extremely grateful 

for the work that the Members’ Working Group had carried out, the clarity it had provided 

and the action plan that it was putting forward.  It placed the Council in a strong position 

going forward in what could only be described as an uncertain period. 

 

The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Universal Credit in Depth Scrutiny Board gave a 

comprehensive presentation outlining the background to Universal Credits, the 

uncertainties, possible consequences and future role of local councils.   

 

The Chairman thanked them for a comprehensive and excellent report.  He 

recommended that the Committee place a review of the Action Plan, if adopted by 

Cabinet, on the Work Plan for June 2014. 

 

The Leader of the Council was invited to speak by the Chairman, he congratulated the 

Board on their excellent work and responded to some issues raised.  With regards to 

making work pay he commente
[...]
accommodation for 

Moat Housing and Kent County Council on the terms and conditions detailed in the report 

and to such other conditions as the Council’s legal advisors consider necessary to protect 
the Council’s interests. 

Introduction 

1. Following the relocation of Environmental Health to Dartford uses of the vacated 

accommodation have been considered. 

2. The District Council has been approached by Moat Housing which currently rents 

12 desk spaces located on the second floor between the Elections section and the 

Property section. Due to an internal reorganisation Moat Housing would like to 

have 15 desks but these cannot be accommodated on the second floor without a 

major redesign of the existing layout. 

3. It is possible to fit 15 desks into the area vacated by Environmental Health on the 

first floor as shown on the attached plan (Option 2). This layout provides: 

• Environmental Health 8 hot desks as existing with no changes proposed.  

• The 15 desks for Moat which  have been accommodated in reduced space 

following a meeting with Moat where they agreed to reduce the amount of 

storage required 

• Three dedicated hot desks for Community Development and the Police 

Community Support Unit. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

4. Moat currently pays £8,500p.a. rent and £14,400p.a service charge and if the 

proposed changes precede these payments will increase to £9,200 and £18,000 

respectively.  

5. Officers are also in discussion with Kent County Council Social Services who are 

looking for accommodation for 6 staff; these staff could be accommodated within 

the second floor area currently occupied by Moat Housing with the remaining 6 

desks being used as corporate hot desks until an alternative occupier is identified. 

(Option 2b) 

6. To achieve this capital expenditure in the sum of £7,000 is needed to be invested 

by the District Council in respect of furniture and alterations to the power supply 

(each proposed tenant will be responsible for providing their own IT and telephony 

systems at no cost to the District Council). 

7. KCC will pay £4,700 p.a. rent and £7,200 p.a. service charge 

8. The total income from Moat and KCC will increase from £22,900 p.a. to £39,100 

p.a. 

9. All these figures are subject to the final agreement of all parties and the draft 

Heads of Terms are appended to this report for information. 

10. The rental indicated above reflects a rental of £15 per square foot per annum 

which reflects favourably with commercial office rents in central Sevenoaks given 

that the accommodation in Argyle Road is not self contained, does not have air 

conditioning, has no allocated parking  and is only available for use 5 days/week 

during normal office hours. Central Sevenoaks purpose built self contained air 

conditioned offices with parking tend to attract a rent of between £16 and £21 per 

square foot per annum with high specification offices reaching £23 per square 

foot. The Community Infrastructure Levy indicates that rents for town centre, self 

contained, air conditioned offices in Sevenoaks range from £15.80 to £21.50 per 

square foot and the District Valuers average rent for similar offices is £16.73 per 

square foot. 

11. The service charge is based on actual costs incurred in the preceding year in 

respect of building repairs, plant maintenance, power and water, fire safety, 

business rates, insurance, cleaning etc. and photocopying usage. The cost for 

2011/12 has been calculated at £1,200 per desk per year this equates to £24 

per square foot of usable office space or £8.50 per square foot of total 

accommodation 

Key Implications 

Financial  

12. This project will enable some of the Council capital to be converted into a revenue 

steam and will also go some way to mitigating the cost of operating the Argyle 

Road offices. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 10



 

Community Impact and Outcomes  

13. Moat Housing and Kent Social Services will 
[...]
he Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  The report 

outlines the strategy adopted during the year, shows the position of the investment 

portfolio at the beginning and the end of the year and gives details of how the fund 

performed in comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager - Financial Services – Mr. Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation: It be RESOLVED that the Annual Treasury Management Report for 

2011/12 be approved. 

Background 

1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 

Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 

activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2011/12. This 

report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 

Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

2 During 2011/12 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Council 

should receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 16/12/2010) 

• a mid year (minimum) treasury update report (Performance and 

Governance Committee 15/11/11, Cabinet 8/12/11) 

•    an annual report following the year describing the activity compared to the 

strategy (this report) 

3 In addition, the Council received a quarterly treasury management update report 

(Performance and Governance Committee 27/9/11) and regular reports on 

progress were presented to the Finance Advisory Group. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



4 Recent changes in the regulatory environment place a much greater onus on 

Members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  

This report is important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn 

position for treasury activities and highlights co
[...]
seholds 

2.2 2.0 
 

 

Nationally the level of crime, including 

domestic burglaries, has experienced an 

upward trend in the last two years. Reported 

crime in Sevenoaks has mirrored this trend. 

The reasons behind the increase in 

domestic burglaries are varied, there is a 

strong suggestion that the economic 

downturn has contributed.  

Alongside Kent Police the Council continue 

to work to identify initiatives to reduce crime 

in the District.  

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 96



15 

Code Description 
Year to 

Date Value 

Year to 

Date 

Target 

Status Trend Chart Latest Note 

LPI EH 

004 

Percentage of higher 

risk food inspections 

due that was done 

(higher risk is 

categories A & B) 

86% 100% 
 

 

3 inspections remain outstanding at the end 

of August.  It is typical for the Council to be 

unable to complete all inspections required 

each month, but performance trends over 

the last 3 years show that all inspections are 

will be completed as required by the end of 

the financial year. 

 

Performance will continue to be monitored 

on a monthly basis.  No further action is 

deemed necessary at this time as it is 

forecast that the 100% target for the year 

will be achieved.  
 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 97



16 

Shared Portfolios 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 No red performance indicators to report 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 98



 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP –DARTFORD AND SEVENOAKS – APPROVAL 

OF REVISED ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

Cabinet – 11 October 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning   

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Council – 16 October 2012 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  

The Environmental Health teams of Dartford and Sevenoaks have revised their 

Enforcement Policy to reflect changes created by Government guidance and the new 

Environmental Health Partnership arrangements that commenced in April 2012. The 

proposed revised policy ensures that Envir
[...]
ies to maximise the effectiveness of any enforcement. The 

Partnership will respect advice that has been provided by other regulators and 

enforcement agencies. 

 

Where an enforcement matter affects a wide geographical area beyond the 

Partnership’s  boundaries, or involves enforcement by one or more other local 

authorities or organisations; where appropriate all relevant authorities and 

organisations will be informed of the matter as soon as possible and all enforcement 

activity coordinated with them. 

 

The Environmental Health Partnership will share intelligence relating to wider 

regulatory matters with other regulatory bodies and enforcement agencies, and 

examples include: 

• Government Agencies 

• Police Forces 

• Fire Authorities 

• Other Statutory Bodies 

• Local Authorities 

 

 

11.0  Further Information 

 

Anyone requiring further information on this policy should contact the Environmental 

Health Partnership – Dartford and Sevenoaks by writing to: 

 

Environmental Health Partnership – Dartford and Sevenoaks 

Civic Centre 

Home Gardens 

Dartford 

DA1 1DRO by e-mail to: 

Environmentalhealth@dartford.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 10

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 11 October 2012 

COUNCIL 16 October 2012 

 

Introduction 

1 The Chief Executive and I have been discussing options for the achievement of 

the £300,000 per annum savings scheduled for Year 3 of our 10 year budget, i.e. with 

effect from April 2013. It was agreed by Council in December 2010 that these savings 

would be found either through shared senior management or from further savings within 

Sevenoaks District Council’s management.  

2 It should be noted that the Council has already identified additional savings of 

£60,000 pa towards this target from Corporate Resources and Community & Planning 

Services departments, some 6 months ahead of budget.  

3 To assist in clarifying our options the Chief Executive has helpfully notified me well 

in advance, of his personal intention to retire at the beginning of September 2013, as 

clearly this decision has a major bearing on the options available, and shields the Council 

from what could otherwise be significant redundancy, etc costs.  

4 In considering the Chief Executive role, I think our basic options are as follows: 

A straight replacement through external advertisement; 

B approach another District and ask to share their Chief Executive; or 

C adopt the “Wiltshire” model i.e. delete the Chief Executive post and  

 manage the authority through Leader/Cabinet/Directors; 

D decide to make an internal appointment. 

5 In the context of meeting the required budget savings, I think our options in 

practice are more limited. 

Option A (external replacement) 

6 This would make no financial savings and would run counter to Central 

Government’s approach, and would presumably limit our future management options for 

some time to come.  

Option B (Sharing another Council’s Chief Executive) 

7 This is also difficult from a financial point of view in that it would mean sharing 

50% of the savings with another authority. When we originally considered the project of 

saving £300,000 pa, this was not on the basis of sharing a single post, but on a more 

comprehensive merger of management teams, senior management and consequential 

savings from shared services. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 117



8 As Members are aware, whilst we have already made substantial savings from 

shared services, shared management on a large scale has proved problematic. Whilst it 

may still be an option in the future, I do not think it is a realistic option at present.  

Option C (Deletion of Chief Executive post) 

9 In considering the restructuring options, I do not favour the “Wiltshire” model. 

Deleting the post would obviously save costs associated with the Chief Executive’s post, 

but in talking to political colleagues, I am not satisfied that it is a long-term sustainable 

model.  

Option D (Internal Appointment) 

10 In conclusion, my proposal is to make an internal appointment from the current 

Directors, through a normal Appointments Panel Selection process, combining the role of 

Chief Executive with that of the successful Director, deleting that Director post and 

restructuring accordingly. The Council is extremely fortunate in having officers in post of 

outstanding quality who are more than qualified to take on the Chief Executive role.  

11 This would make a major contribution to our savings target (at least £140,000 pa 

with on-costs). We would be secure in ensuring the appointment of an officer with a 

proven track record and we would still be in a favourable position to take advantage of 

future opportunities for shared management, should they arise.  

Process and timescale  

12 As mentioned earlier, the savings are built into our ten year budget with effect 

from April 2013. Obviously this means that the savings need to be identified and built 

into our budget preparation process during this Autumn.  

13 Robin Hales has kindly volunteered that he would be prepared to give early notice 

of his retirement to enable these preparations to take place. This would give certainty to 

us all, and would help other senior officers, who will understandably become increasingly 

concerned as to how these savings are to be made.  

14 This approach will mean that the year 3 savings will be made slightly later than 

envisaged (September instead of April) but as I said earlier, we have already saved 

£60,000 6 months ahead of schedule, and by taking advantage of this opportunity we 

will avoid potentially significant redundancy costs.  

15 Subject to Council approval of this proposal at its meeting on 16 October, this 

would enable the Appointment Panel to convene and for its recommendations to be 

confirmed at full Council on 27 November, which would be within the necessary time 

scale.   

16 Once appointed, the new Chief Executive Designate can then work with Robin and 

myself to identify the remaining, comparatively lesser, savings which will still need to be 

found.  

Agenda Item 11

Page 118



 

 

Conclusion 

17 The Council’s four year savings plan, and the initiatives contained in our 10 year 

budget, place us in a comparatively strong financial position. However, the impending 

changes in Government funding for local authorities, and the combination of a number of 

other factors (e.g. Welfare Reform and Council Tax benefit reform) mean that we will 

continue to be faced with challenging issues. The option we select therefore needs to 

ensure a balanced approach, which maximises our savings opportunity, whilst allowing 

the Council to continue to deliver high quality services.  

18 I recommend that the internal appointment proposal outlined in Option D above 

provides the right combination of significant savings and succession planning from high 

calibre officers of outstanding track record. 

 

Cllr Peter Fleming 

September 2012 

Agenda Item 11

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)
	6 Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside Organisations
	Item 07 - Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside organisations, Appendix

	7 Annual Treasury Management Report 2011/12
	Annual Treasury Management Report 2011-12 - Appendix A Pages 1&2
	Annual Treasury Management Report 2011-12 - Appendix B
	Annual Treasury Management Report 2011-12 - Appendix C Pages 1&2
	Annual Treasury Management Report 2011-12 - Appendix D Page 1
	Annual Treasury Management Report 2011-12 - Appendix D Page 2

	8 Universal Credit In-Depth Scrutiny Board - Findings
	UC Final Report

	9 Performance Report
	Performance Report - Appendix 1

	10 Shared Services Environmental Health Enforcement Policy
	Environmental Health Enforcement Policy

	11 10 Year Budget Savings Options



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 11 October 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison and Hogarth 

 

 Apologies for absence: Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Davison, Firth, Raikes and Miss. Stack were also present. 

 

 

 

31. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 September 2012 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

32. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

33. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

34. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

35. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan  

(Environment Select Committee – 4 September 2012) 

 

This issue will be considered at the meeting on 8th November 2012. 

 

(b) Annual Treasury Management Report 2011/12 (Performance and Governance - 

18 September 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 37. 

 

(c) Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside Organisations (Performance and 

Governance - 18 September 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 36. 

 



Cabinet - 11 October 2012 

2 

 

(d) Universal Credit Scrutiny Board – Findings (Services Select Committee – 25 

September 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 38. 

 

36. Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside Organisations  

 
Members considered a report outlining proposals for the use of the office 

accommodation vacated following the relocation of Environmental Health to Dartford.  

The District Council had been approached by Moat Housing, currently renting 12 desk 

spaces, with a request to rent a further 3 desk spaces.  In order to accommodate the 

additional desk spaces it was proposed that Moat Housing move to the area vacated by 

Environmental Health on the first floor of the Argyle Road Offices. 

 

Officers were also in discussion with Kent County Council Social Services who were 

looking for accommodation for 6 staff.  These staff could be accommodated within the 

second floor area that would be vacated as a result of the proposed Moat Housing move 

with the remaining 6 desk being used as corporate hot desks until an alternative 

occupier was identified. 

 

To achieve this capital expenditure in the sum of £7,000 was needed to be invested by 

the District Council in respect of furniture and alterations to the power supply with each 

proposed tenant being responsible for providing  their own IT and telephony systems at 

no cost to the District Council. 

 

The Property Manager explained that the proposals would increase income to the Council 

and would reduce revenue costs on the building. 

 

In response to a question from a visiting Member, the Property Manager explained that 

staff from outside organisations were given coded Entacards which enabled them to 

access the building but restricted access to the car park. 

 

Resolved that capital reserves are used to provide office accommodation for 

Moat housing and Kent County Council on the terms and conditions detailed in the report 

and to such other conditions as the Council’s legal advisors consider necessary to 

protect the Council’s interests. 

 

37. Annual Treasury Management Report 2011/12  

 
Members considered a report providing a review of investment activity during 2011/12 

as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  The report outlined the strategy 

adopted during the year, showed the position of the investment portfolio at the beginning 

and the end of the year and provided details of how the fund performed in comparison 

with previous years and against various benchmarks. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources reported as a result of 

the issues experienced with the Icelandic investments the Council has taken a more 

cautious approach  when considering potential investments. 

 

Members noted that a further review would be undertaken by the Performance and 

Governance Committee in November 2012. 



Cabinet - 11 October 2012 

3 

 

 

Resolved that the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2011/12 be 

approved. 

 

38. Universal Credit In-Depth Scrutiny Board - Findings  

 
Members considered a report outlining the findings from the Universal Credit In-Depth 

Scrutiny Review.  The review had been commissioned by the Services Select Committee 

at its meeting on 31 January 2012.   

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services, introduced the report and highlighted the 

potential significant impact of this change on residents and staff.  He advised that both 

he and the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources were extremely 

grateful for the work that the Members’ Working Group had carried out, the clarity it had 

provided and the action plan that it was putting forward. It placed the Council in a strong 

position going forward in what could only be described as an uncertain period. 

 

The Chairman of the Universal Credit In Depth Scrutiny Board spoke to the report 

outlining the background to Universal Credits, the effects on and possible role of local 

councils.  Members were reminded that local councils currently had no defined role and 

no funding for implementation had been identified.  As a result of this the way the 

Council communicated any possible changes would be key. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources agreed that there was a 

need to have a dedicated co-ordinating group of Officers to take forward any changes.  

This group would be able to provide the Services Select Committee with regular updates.   

 

A Member suggested that the extensive work that had been undertaken by the Working 

Party should be shared with other Local Authorities, possibly through the Local 

Government Association. 

 

Resolved that the Strategy be adopted. 

 

39. Performance Report  

 
Members considered a summary of Council performance for the period to the end of 

August 2012. 

  

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced the report and explained 

that indicator LPI Waste 004 – Number of missed green waste collection - was giving 

cause for concern.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Community and Planning 

Services  explained that staffing issues had arisen and these were now being addressed.  

A  new Supervisor had been appointed and it was hoped that the recent improvements to 

the service would continue.  The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement 

highlighted that it was impossible to regulate who was buying green waste sacks and it 

was therefore down to the experience of staff to know who was likely to put sacks out.  

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Community and Planning Services confirmed 

that green waste bins were actively marketed to people who bought green waste sacks. 

 

Referring to LPI DC 009 – Percentage of appeals against planning application refusal 

dismissed – a Member queried if the reasons for dismissal had been thoroughly 



Cabinet - 11 October 2012 

4 

 

reviewed.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Community and Planning Services 

reported that Officers reviewed the reasons given when planning appeals went against 

the Council and as part of this instances where Officer recommendations were 

overturned at the Development Control Committee were also reviewed.   Officers had 

also been reviewing how the Planning Inspectorate interpreted policy. 

 

A visiting Member suggested that it may be helpful to reference the Select Committee 

responsible for the indicators as well as the Portfolio Holder.  The Policy and Performance 

Manager agreed that this could be done for future reports. 

 

Members noted that the Performance Indicators for the Economic Development and 

Partnership Portfolio would have to be reviewed. 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

 

40. Shared Services Environmental Health Enforcement Policy  

 
The Environmental Health Teams of Dartford and Sevenoaks had revised their 

Enforcement Policy to reflect changes resulting from Government Guidance and the new 

Environmental Health Partnership arrangements that commenced in April 2012.  The 

proposed revised policy ensured that Environmental Health enforcement actions are fair, 

consistent and transparent. 

 

The Chairman reported that he and the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Partnerships had attended K College “Skills Fest” the previous day and had seen that  a 

number of young people were interested in careers in Environmental Health.   

 

The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities highlighted that the Environmental Health 

Team provided a vital service that was outside of the public eye.  Members thanked staff 

for the excellent service they provided. 

 

Resolved that Full Council be recommended to approve the revised Environmental 

Health Enforcement Policy. 

 

41. 10 Year Budget Savings Options  

 
Members considered a report from the Leader of the Council outlining savings options for 

the achievement of the £300,000 per annum savings scheduled for year 3 of the 10 

year budget (with effect from April 2012).  It was agreed by Council in December 2010 

that these savings would be found either through shared management or from further 

savings within Sevenoaks District Council’s management.  The Council had already 

identified additional savings of £60,000 per annum towards this target and to assist in 

clarifying options, the Chief Executive had notified the Leader of his personal intention to 

retire at the beginning of September 2013.  The Leader reported that this decision had a 

major bearing on the options available and would shield the Council from what could 

otherwise be significant redundancy costs. 

 

In considering the future Chief Executive role there were four basic options: 

 

(i) Straight replacement through external advertisement; 

(ii) Consider a shared Chief Executive arrangement with another District; 



Cabinet - 11 October 2012 

5 

 

(iii) Adopt the “Wiltshire” model (delete the Chief Executive post and manage the 

Authority through Leader/Cabinet/Directors; or 

(iv) Make an internal appointment.  

 

The Leader proposed that the Council make an internal appointment from the current 

Directors, combining the role of Chief Executive with that of the successful Director.  This 

would make a major contribution towards the savings target.   

 

Following discussions, Members agreed that it made sense to pursue an internal 

appointment as this would provide the best balance of savings and continuity. 

 

Resolved that option (iv) –make an internal appointment – be recommended to 

Full Council on 16th October 2012. 

 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 15 October 2012. The decisions contained in Minutes 36, 

37, 38, 39. 40 and 41 take effect immediately. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


